Total                                   180                               145              80.5% 

Source: (Field work, 2025) 

In this research survey, the researcher distributed a total of one hundred and eighty (180) 

questionnaires to small holder famers and Agritex officers, of which one hundred and forty-five 

(145) were returned, complete and usable for data presentation and analysis. The returned 

questionnaires summed up to 80.5% response rate. As Babin (2020) coined that to ensure a sample 

reliably and validly represents the entire population, a high response rate must be achieved.

[...]

also identifying valuable directions for future research in conservation agriculture. 

5.1 Summary of Findings  

In this research survey, the researcher distributed a total of one hundred and eighty (180) 

questionnaires to small holder famers and Agritex officers, of which one hundred and forty-five 

(145) were returned, complete and usable for data presentation and analysis. The returned 

questionnaires summed up to 80.5% response rate. 

5.1.1 Characteristics of Pfumvudza as a conservation method in agriculture 

The research study found that farmers in Ward 4 hold complex perceptions about Pfumvudza